#### 502132738 11/16/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kristy Lyn Ogilvie	11/16/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	John W. Ogilvie
Street Address:	2552 Wilshire Circle
City:	Salt Lake City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84109

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13679952
Application Number:	13590742

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-706-2546

Email: JOHN@OGILVIELAWFIRM.COM

Correspondent Name: OGILVIE LAW FIRM
Address Line 1: 2552 South Wilshire Circle
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1384.2.48G

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John Ogilvie

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-1384-2-48G#page1.tif source=Assignment-1384-2-48G#page2.tif

OP \$80.00 1

PATENT REEL: 029316 FRAME: 0513

# Patent Assignment

I, Kristy Lyn Ogilvie, an individual having a address of 2552 Wilshire Circle, Salt Lake City, UT 84109, have jointly with John W. Ogilvie invented methods, systems, and other embodiments of inventions relating to tailored historic snapshot messages, hereinafter called the "inventions." The plural shall be understood to include the singular, e.g., anything agreed to herein regarding the inventions also applies to any one or more of the inventions even when it does not apply to all of them.

Preferred embodiments of the inventions are disclosed and/or claimed in United States Patent Application known as Ogilvie Law Firm Docket No. 1384.2.48F, which is serial no. 13/590742 filed on 8/21/2012. I have reviewed this application in view of the legal requirements for patents as I understand them. I am familiar with its content.

The Assignee, John W. Ogilvie, an individual having an address of 2552 Wilshire Circle, Salt Lake City, UT 84109, desires more clearly to secure the entire right, title and interest in the inventions. In consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, and subject only to a profit-sharing Agreement signed August 4, 2012 and modified by an Addendum of the same date as this present Assignement, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in the inventions (including subject matter disclosed but not claimed), all copyright and trade secret rights in embodiments or designs for the inventions or any portion thereof, all rights in the above-identified United States and international patent applications including without limitation PCT applications and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the applications, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, including all applications specifically identified by number herein and all applications for which any present application claims a benefit or is claimed for benefit under 35 U.S.C. § 119 or § 120 or § 365, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries; and

The right to file foreign patent applications on the inventions in his own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent or copyright applications on the inventions in any country in his own name or otherwise as the Assignee sees fit. I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and other intellectual property officials in this and foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents or copyright registrations, to issue any and all patents and registrations on the inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment & Agreement fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

10

PATENT REEL: 029316 FRAME: 0514

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent and copyright applications on the invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such applications; and

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement or interference or other legal proceedings involving the inventions; faithful communication to the Assignee of all facts known to me relating to the invention and the history thereof; and generally, taking all reasonable steps which the Assignee shall request to aid in securing, maintaining, and enforcing protection for the invention and to vest title in the Assignee to the inventions and all applications, patents, copyrights, and trade secrets based on the inventions.

I further agree to and hereby do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the patent rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the patent rights.

Even if part of this Assignment & Agreement is found unenforceable, the remaining parts are enforceable. This Assignment & Agreement is governed by the laws of the United States and the State of Utah, and any dispute arising from it will be heard in Utah. A failure to exercise rights under this Assignment & Agreement does not mean those rights are waived. This Assignment & Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

**RECORDED: 11/16/2012** 

Salt Lake City, UT 84109

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029316 FRAME: 0515